

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/21/2022 1:14 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 1013957
Court of Appeals No. 54997-2-II
Clark Co. Superior Court Cause No. 16-2-00320-0

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

JERYMAINE BEASLEY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

George M. Ahrend
WSBA #25160
Ahrend Law Firm PLLC
457 1st Ave. NW
P.O. Box 816
Ephrata, WA 98823-0816
(206) 467-6090

Terence F. Traverso
WSBA #21178
Law Offices of Terence F.
Traverso PS
1408 140th Pl. NE, Ste. 140
Bellevue, WA 98007-3964
(425) 453-0115

george@luveralawfirm.com assistant1@traversolaw.com

Co-Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT 1

COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . 3

RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. The superior court precluded Beasley from recovering noneconomic damages under IFCA and Division II reversed 4

 B. After GEICO failed to pay undisputed UIM benefits admittedly owed to Beasley, the superior court granted Beasley’s motion for directed verdict, and Division II affirmed in the unpublished portion of its opinion 5

ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED..... 12

 A. Division II’s interpretation of “actual damages” under IFCA as including noneconomic compensatory damages is required by this Court’s precedent 12

 1. Division II’s interpretation of IFCA is required by this Court’s decision in *Segura*..... 13

 2. Division II’s interpretation of IFCA follows *Segura*’s synthesis of *Rasor* and *Martini*..... 15

3. <i>White River</i> is distinguishable from this case for the same reason it was distinguished by the Court in <i>Segura</i>	19
4. Division II’s decision does not otherwise conflict with <i>Birchler, Hill, or White River</i>	20
B. Because Division II followed this Court’s precedent as well as the language, purpose and remedial nature of IFCA, there is no need for this Court to revisit Division II’s decision under the guise of an issue of substantial public interest.....	22
C. Division II’s affirmance of the partial directed verdict against GEICO in the unpublished portion of its opinion does not conflict with <i>Schmidt</i>	22
REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS	25
CONCLUSION	25
RAP 18.17 CERTIFICATE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beasley v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , — Wn. App. 2d —, 517 P.3d 500 (Div. II, Sept. 20, 2022)	1, 3, 5, 16, 18, 23, 25
<i>Birchler v. Castello Land Co.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 106, 942 P.2d 968 (1997).....	20-22
<i>Cedar Grove Composting, Inc. v. City of Marysville</i> , 188 Wn. App. 695, 354 P.3d 249 (2015).....	17
<i>Ewing v. Glogowski</i> , 198 Wn. App. 515, 394 P.3d 418 (2017).....	17
<i>Faciszewski v. Brown</i> , 187 Wn.2d 308, 386 P.3d 711 (2016).....	17-18
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Nw., Inc.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 553, 424 P.3d 207 (2018).....	20, 22
<i>Johnston v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp. of Am.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 637, 538 P.2d 510 (1975).....	17
<i>Martini v. Boeing Co.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 357, 971 P.2d 45 (1999).....	13-16
<i>National Surety Corp. v. Immunex Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 872, 297 P.2d 688 (2013).....	1, 14-15
<i>Perez-Crisantos v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 669, 389 P.3d 476 (2017).....	14

<i>Rasor v. Retail Credit Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 516, 554 P.2d 1041 (1976).....	13-16
<i>Rufin v. City of Seattle</i> , 199 Wn. App. 348, 398 P.3d 1237 (2017), <i>rev. denied</i> , 189 Wn.2d 1034 (2018)	17
<i>Schmidt v. Coogan</i> , 162 Wn.2d 488, 173 P.3d 273 (2007).....	24
<i>Segura v. Cabrera</i> , 184 Wn.2d 587, 362 P.3d 1278 (2015)	1-2, 5, 12-16, 19-20
<i>White River Estates v. Hiltbruner</i> , 134 Wn.2d 761, 953 P.2d 796 (1998).....	19-20, 22

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

Ch. 19.86 RCW	17
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	2
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	2, 22
RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(4).....	2
RAP 13.4(c)(5)	3
RAP 13.7(b).....	3
RAP 18.1(a).....	25
RCW 4.56.250(1)(b).....	6

RCW 48.22.030.....	5
RCW 48.30.015(1)	1, 3, 15, 18, 21
RCW 48.30.015(2)	17, 21
RCW 48.30.015(1) & (2)	1, 3, 18
RCW 48.30.015(3)	25
RCW 48.30.015(8)(b)	18
RCW 49.52.050 & .070.....	22
RCW 49.60.010	14
RCW 59.18.085(2)	20
RCW 64.12.030.....	21
WPI 30.04.....	6
WPI 30.06.....	6

Other Authorities

Isaac Ruiz, <i>The IFCA Handbook</i> (2019).....	18
